MIC28304 Evaluation Board
70V 3A Power Module
Hyper Speed Control™ Family
General Description
The Micrel MIC28304 is synchronous step-down regulator
module, featuring a unique adaptive ON-time control
architecture. The module incorporates a DC-to-DC
controller, power MOSFETs, bootstrap diode, bootstrap

C6, C6A(2)
GCM1885C2A100JA16D Murata
10pF, 100V, 0603, NPO 2
06031A100JAT2A AVX
C8, C8A(2)
GRM188R70J105KA01D Murata
1µF/6.3V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 0603 2 06036C105KAT2A AVX
C1608X5R0J105K TDK
C9, C9A(2)
GRM21BR72A474KA73 Murata
0.47µF/100V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 0805 2
08051C474KAT2A AVX
C10, C17,
C10A(2),
C17A(2)
GRM188R72A104KA35D Murata 0.1µF/100V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 0603
4
C1608X7S2A104K TDK 0.1µF/100V, X7S, 0603
C11, C11A(2)
GRM188R72A102KA01D Murata

 DNP
Notes:
2. Either reference designator, that is, a reference designator ending with “A” or ending without “A,” can be used as part of customer design.
3. Panasonic: www.panasonic.com.
4. Murata: www.murata.com.
5. TDK: www.tdk.com.
6. AVX: www.avx.com.
April 29, 2014 8 Revision 1.0
Micrel, Inc. MIC28304 Evaluation Board
Bill of Materials 0.8V to 5V/3A Output (Continued)
Item Part Number Manufacturer Description Qty
R1, R1A(2) CRCW060310K0FKEA Vishay Dale(7) 10kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 2
R2, R2A(2) CRCW08051R21FKEA Vishay Dale 1.21Ω Resistor, Size 0805, 5% 2
R3, R3A(2) CRCW06031652F  Vishay Dale 16.5kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 2
R10,  CRCW06033K24FKEA Vishay Dale 3.24kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 1
R11, R11A(2) CRCW06031K91FKEA Vishay Dale 1.91kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 2
R12  CRCW0603715R0FKEA Vishay Dale 715Ω Resistor, Size 0603, 1% DNP
R14, R20, R20A(2) CRCW06030000FKEA Vishay Dale 0Ω Resistor, Size 0603, 5% 3
R15, R15A(2) CRCW04022K70JNED Vishay Dale 2.7kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 2
R16, R16A(2) CRCW0603100KFKEAHP Vishay Dale 100kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 2
R18, R18A(2) CRCW060349K9FKEA Vishay Dale 49.9kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 2
R21 CRCW060349R9FKEA Vishay Dale 49.9Ω Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 1
R23, R23A(2) CRCW06031R21FKEA Vishay Dale 1.21Ω Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 2
R4, R19, R19A(2)    DNP
U1, U1A(2)
MIC28304-1YMP
MIC28304-2YMP

C1, C1A(9) EEU-FC2A101 Panasonic(10) 100µF Aluminum Capacitor, 100V 2
C2, C3,
C2A(9), C3A(9)
GRM32ER72A225K Murata(11)
2.2µF/100V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 1210 4 C3225X7R2A225K TDK(12)
12101C225KAT2A AVX(13)
C6, C6A(9)
GCM1885C2A100JA16D Murata
10pF, 100V, 0603, NPO 2
06031A100JAT2A AVX
C8, C8A(9)
GRM188R70J105KA01D Murata
1µF/6.3V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 0603 2 06036C105KAT2A AVX
C1608X5R0J105K TDK
C9, C9A(9)
GRM21BR72A474KA73 Murata 0.47µF/100V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size
0805 2
08051C474KAT2A AVX
C10, C17,
C10A(9),
C17A(9)
GRM188R72A104KA35D Murata 0.1µF/100V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 0603
4
C1608X7S2A104K TDK 0.1µF/100V,X7S,0603
C11, C11A(9)
GRM188R72A102KA01D Murata
1nF/100V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 0603 2 06031C102KAT2A AVX
C1608X7R2A102K TDK
C12, C12A(9)
GRM188R72A222KA01D Murata
2.2nF/100V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 0603 2 06031C222KAT2A AVX
C1608X7R2A222K TDK
C14, C14A(9)
GRM32ER61C476ME15 Murata 47µF Ceramic Capacitor, X5R, Size 1210, 16V
2
EMK325BJ476MM-T Taiyo Yuden(14)
C16, C16A(9)
GRM188R71H104KA93D Murata 0.1µF/6.3V Ceramic Capacitor, X7R, Size 0603
2 06035C104KAT2A AVX
C1608X7R1H104K TDK
C4, C5, C7,
C13, C15,

11. Murata: www.murata.com.
12. TDK: www.tdk.com.
13. AVX: www.avx.com.
14. Taiyo Yuden: www.taiyo-yuden.com.
April 29, 2014 13 Revision 1.0
Micrel, Inc. MIC28304 Evaluation Board
Bill of Materials 12V/3A Output (Continued)
Item Part Number Manufacturer Description Qty
R1, R1A(9) CRCW060310K0FKEA Vishay Dale(15) 10kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 2
R2, R2A(9) CRCW08051R21FKEA Vishay Dale 1.21Ω Resistor, Size 0805, 5% 2
R3, R3A(9) CRCW060323K2FKEA Vishay Dale 23.2kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 2
R12, R11A(9) CRCW0603715R0FKEA Vishay Dale 715Ω Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 2
R14, R20, R20A(9) CRCW06030000FKEA Vishay Dale 0Ω Resistor, Size 0603, 5% 3
R15, R15A(9) CRCW04022K70JNED Vishay Dale 2.7kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 2
R16, R16A(9) CRCW0603100KFKEAHP Vishay Dale 100kΩ Resistor, Size 0603, 1% 2